Based on the parameters above, the financial analysis has been undertaken using a financial model constructed on

MS-Excel. The table below provides the key financial ratios for the project. For the purpose of assessing the project

attractiveness, a concession period of 30 years ending on FY47 has been considered.

The key financial ratios are shown in the table below:

13

Table 11: Summary of project returns

Measure Returns

Post Tax Project IRR 15.9%

Post Tax Equity IRR 20.2%

NPV of Project Cash Flow (Rs. Millions) 21,991.94

Source: CRIS Analysis

The average debt service coverage ratio for the project for the first tranche of debt works out to be 1.67.

To determine the possible contingencies, sensitivity analysis has been undertaken by changing the key variables to

determine the impact on the key financial ratios. The same is described in the following section.

14

1.6 Sensitivity Analysis

1.6.1 Scenario 1: Variation in Traffic

The project returns have been assessed at different levels of traffic that the port may eventually attract. The project

returns at 5% and 10% of upside-downside is compared in the following table.

Table 12: Traffic sensitivity

Scenario  Post Tax Project IRR Post Tax Equity IRR

+10% Traffic 16.7% 21.7%

+5% Traffic 16.4% 21.0%

-5% Traffic 15.4% 19.3%

-10% Traffic 14.8% 18.3%

Source: CRIS Analysis

1.6.2 Scenario 2: Variation in Tariff

The project returns have been assessed at different levels of tariff that the port charges. The project returns at 5%

and 10% of upside-downside is compared in the following table.

Table 13: Tariff sensitivity

Scenario  Post Tax Project IRR Post Tax Equity IRR

+10% Tariff 17.2% 22.4%

+5% Tariff 16.6% 21.4%

-5% Tariff 15.2% 19.0%

-10% Tariff 14.4% 17.7%

Source: CRIS Analysis

1.6.3 Scenario 3: Variation in Capex

The project returns have been assessed at different levels of capital expenditure incurred. The project returns at 3%

and 5% of upside-downside is compared in the following table.

Table 14: Capex sensitivity

Scenario  Post Tax Project IRR Post Tax Equity IRR

+10% Capex 14.9% 18.4%

+5% Capex 15.4% 19.3%

-5% Capex 16.5% 21.2%

-10% Capex 17.1% 22.2%

Source: CRIS Analysis

15

1.6.4 Scenario 4: Variation in Opex

The project returns have been assessed at different levels of operational expenditure incurred. The project returns

at 5% and 10% of upside-downside is compared in the following table.

Table 15: Opex sensitivity

Scenario  Post Tax Project IRR Post Tax Equity IRR

+10% Opex 15.6% 19.7%

+5% Opex 15.8% 19.9%

-5% Opex 16.1% 20.5%

-10% Opex 16.2% 20.7%

Source: CRIS Analysis

1.6.5 Scenario 5: Variation in Revenue Share

The project returns have been assessed at different levels. Revenue share to the extent of 20% have been

considered in scenario analysis.

Table 16: Sensitivity to revenue share

Scenario  Post Tax Project IRR Post Tax Equity IRR

5% Share 15.2% 18.9%

10% Share 14.4% 17.6%

15% Share 13.6% 16.3%

20% Share 12.7% 14.7%

Source: CRIS Analysis

1.7 Conclusion

Thus, it can be observed that the port project is financially viable and likely to be attractive to potential bidders. The

viability assessment has been considered based on developments planned in phase 1 & 2 of the projects wherein a

cargo mix of dry bulk, break bulk and containers have been considered. In addition to these terminals, the master

plan layout planning allows for development of other terminals, including liquid cargo handling berths and the viability

of such developments would depend on the potential cargo that the port is able to pull.